Application Number 16/0563 - 38 - 40 SPRINGFIELD ROAD, AND 10 - 10A LORD STREET, BLACKPOOL - External alterations including reinstatment of bay windows and formation of second floor balconies to Springfield Road and Lord Street elevations, and use of premises as altered as 11 self contained permanent flats with associated landscaping, boundary treatment, bin and cycle stores, following demolition of existing sun lounges and dormers.

## Decision: Grant Permission

## **Conditions and Reasons:**

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions attached to this permission, in accordance with the planning application received by the Local Planning Authority on 31st August 2016 including the following plans:

Location Plan stamped as received by the Council on 31st August 2016.

Drawings numbered B/16/69/03 Rev A, B/16/69/04

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so the Local Planning Authority can be satisfied as to the details of the permission.

3. Prior to the development hereby approved being first brought into use the refuse storage and cycle storage provision shown on the approved plans shall be provided and shall thereafter be retained.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the locality and the residential amenity of occupants and neighbours, and to ensure that the development is accessible by a sustainable mode of transport in accordance with Policies AS1, LQ1 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

4. The external brickwork and roof tiles to be used in the external alterations hereby approved shall be the same colour, texture and design as those on the existing buildings, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Council as Local Planning Authority before the development commences.

Reason: In the interests of appearance of the locality, in accordance with policies LQ1 and LQ14 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001 - 2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

5. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no change of use from Use Class C3 (the subject of this permission) to Use Class C4 shall take place without the written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of the occupants of nearby residential premises and to prevent the further establishment of Houses in Multiple Occupation which would further increase the stock of poor quality accommodation in the town and further undermine the aim of creating balanced and healthy communities, in accordance with Policies BH3 and HN5 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policies CS7, CS12 and CS13 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

6. The dwarf wall shown on the frontage of the premises shall be constructed in brickwork to match the brickwork of the buildings and shall have a stone coping (or coping with the appearance of stone). The existing stone gate posts other than one which is to be removed, shall be refurbished and retained. The dwarf wall and gate posts shall thereafter be retained.

Reason: In the interests of appearance of the locality, in accordance with Policy LQ1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

7. The window reveals on the Lord Street and Springfield Road elevations shall be the same depth as the existing properties unless otherwise agreed in writing with the Local Authority prior to the commencement of development.

Reason: In the interests of the appearance of the property and the character of the surrounding area, in accordance with polices LQ1 and LQ4 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001 - 2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan, Part 1 - Core Strategy 2012 - 2027.

8. a) No development shall take place until full details of both hard and soft landscaping works have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. These details shall include any proposed changes to existing ground levels, areas of soft landscaping, hard surfaced areas and materials, planting plans specifications and schedules (including plant size, species and number/ densities), existing landscaping to be retained, and shall show how account has been taken of any underground services.

b) The landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details within the first planting season following completion of the development hereby approved or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority (whichever is sooner.)

c) Any trees or shrubs planted in accordance with this condition which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die, or become severely damaged or seriously diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season by trees or

shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.

Reason. To ensure the site is satisfactorily landscaped in the interests of visual amenity and to ensure there are adequate areas of soft landscaping to act as a soakaway during times of heavy rainfall with regards to Policy LQ6 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

9. No flat shall be occupied until all of the external alterations and the internal layouts and arrangements have been provided in accordance with the plans hereby approved. The layout of the accommodation and arrangements hereby approved shall thereafter be retained unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to ensure that the accommodation accords with the Council's approved Supplementary Planning Document, to safeguard the living conditions of the occupiers of the flats and to improve the external appearance of the property in accordance with Policies LQ1, LQ14, BH3 and HN5 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policies CS7, CS12 and CS13 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

- 10. No development shall take place until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The Construction Management Plan shall include and specify the provision to be made for the following:
  - dust mitigation measures during the construction period
  - control of noise emanating from the site during the construction period
  - hours and days of construction work for the development
  - contractors' compounds and other storage arrangements
  - provision for all site operatives, visitors and construction loading, off-loading, parking and turning within the site during the construction period
  - arrangements during the construction period to minimise the deposit of mud and other similar debris on the adjacent highways
  - the routing of construction traffic

The construction of the development shall then proceed in accordance with the approved Construction Management Plan.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding residents and to safeguard the character and appearance of the area in accordance with Policies LQ1, BH3 and BH4 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

Application Number 16/0750 – LAND BOUNDED BY FISHERS LANE, COMMON EDGE ROAD AND ECCLESGATE ROAD, BLACKPOOL - Erection of six private dwellinghouses with access from Common Edge Road, with associated car parking and landscaping works.

Decision: Grant Permission

## **Conditions and Reasons:**

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: Required to be imposed pursuant to Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended).

2. The development shall be carried out, except where modified by the conditions attached to this permission, in accordance with the planning application received by the Local Planning Authority on 7th November 2016 including the following drawings numbered:

CMNEDGE/APP/2/LOC/01 (Site Location Plan); CMNEDGE/APP/2/SK/001 Rev A (Site Layout); CMNEDGE/APP/2/MAT/01 Rev A (Proposed Materials Layout); HOLA-P-03(2010) Rev A (The Holcombe Aspect); DAV-P-04\_2010 Rev B (The Davenham); BAN-P-04 (2010) Rev B (The Banbury); BAN-P-04 (2010)-P1 Rev A (The Banbury Plot 1); DET-SG-PLNG01 (Detached Single Garage); SDL 600PR (600 mm High Post and Diamond Knee Rail Fence); SDL 900PW (900 mm High Post and Three Wire Fence); SF 10 (1800 mm High Timber Post and Vertically Boarded Fence); CMNEDGE/APP/2/STREET/01 Rev B (Proposed Street Scenes); CMNEDGE/APP/2/LANDSCAPE/01 Rev A (Soft Landscaping Layout); CMNEDGE/APP/2/RE/01 Rev A (Site Layout - Rendered).

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt and so the Local Planning Authority can be satisfied as to the details of the permission.

3. The landscaping works shall be carried out in accordance with the approved details within the first planting season following completion of the development hereby approved or in accordance with a programme agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority (whichever is sooner). Any trees or shrubs planted in accordance with this condition which are removed, uprooted, destroyed, die, or become severely damaged or seriously diseased within five years of planting shall be replaced within the next planting season by trees or shrubs of similar size and species to those originally required to be planted, unless the Local Planning Authority gives its written consent to any variation.

Reason. To ensure the site is satisfactorily landscaped in the interests of visual

amenity and to ensure there are adequate areas of soft landscaping to act as a soakaway during times of heavy rainfall with regards to Policy LQ6 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

4. Unless the absence of nesting birds has been confirmed by further surveys or inspections, any removal of vegetation including trees and hedges shall be undertaken outside the nesting bird season [March - August inclusive]. Any removal of vegetation outside the nesting bird season shall be preceded by a pre-clearance check by a licensed ecologist on the day of removal.

Reason: To ensure that there are no adverse effects on the favourable conservation status of birds and to protect the bird population from damaging activities and reduce or remove the impact of development, in accordance with Policy LQ6 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001 - 2016 and The Wildlife and Countryside Act 1981 (as amended) and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

5. No development shall be commenced until a gas monitoring regime has been carried out in accordance with a written methodology, which shall first have been agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority. If mitigation is then considered necessary, a scheme for implementation of this in the design of the dwellings shall be submitted to and approved by the Local Planning Authority. The approved scheme shall be implemented prior to occupation of each dwelling. Any changes to the approved scheme shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To ensure a safe form of development that poses no unacceptable risk of pollution to water resources or to human health and in accordance with Policy BH4 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

6. Unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority, the development hereby approved shall have foul wastewater and surface water drained in accordance with the principles outlined in the submitted Drainage Plan P4979/14/100B - prepared by Thomas Consulting dated 26 March 2014. For the avoidance of doubt, foul must drain separate to surface water which must then combine at the last manhole prior to discharging into the public combined sewer located on Ecclesgate Road. Surface water draining from the site must be restricted to a maximum pass forward flow of 5 litres per second. The approved drainage scheme shall be implemented before the development is brought into use and retained as such.

Reason: To prevent the increased risk of flooding, both on and off site, in accordance with Policy NE10 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001 - 2016 and Policy CS9 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

7. No development shall take place until a Construction Management Plan has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority. The

Construction Management Plan shall include and specify the provision to be made for the following:

- dust mitigation measures during the construction period
- control of noise emanating from the site during the construction period
- hours and days of construction work for the development
- contractors' compounds and other storage arrangements
- provision for all site operatives, visitors and construction loading, off-loading, parking and turning within the site during the construction period
- arrangements during the construction period to minimise the deposit of mud and other similar debris on the adjacent highways
- the routeing of construction traffic

The construction of the development shall then proceed in accordance with the approved Construction Management Plan.

Reason: In the interests of the amenities of surrounding residents and to safeguard the character and appearance of the area in accordance with Policies LQ1 and BH3 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

8. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) the integral and detached garages shall not be used for any purpose which would preclude their use for the parking of a motor car.

Reason: In the opinion of the Local Planning Authority the retention of parking space within the site is of importance in safeguarding the appearance of the locality and highway safety, in accordance with Policies AS1 and LQ1 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

9. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no change of use from Use Class C3 (the subject of this permission) to Use Class C4 shall take place without the written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of the occupants of nearby residential premises and to prevent the further establishment of Houses in Multiple Occupation which would further increase the stock of poor quality accommodation in the town and further undermine the aim of creating balanced and healthy communities, in accordance with Policies BH3 and HN5 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policies CS7, CS12 and CS13 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

10. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order) no enlargement of the dwellings the subject of this permission shall be carried

out without the written approval of the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: To safeguard the living conditions of the occupants of nearby residential premises and the setting of the listed cottages, in accordance with Policies BH3 and LQ9 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policies CS7 and CS8 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

11. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order), no fences, gates or walls shall be erected within the curtilage of any dwellinghouse which fronts or is side onto a road, other than those detailed on approved site layout drawing no. CMNEDGE/APP/2/SK/001. The boundary to Fishers Lane shall be constructed as a 0.9 m high timber post and three wire fence and thereafter retained.

Reason: The development as a whole is proposed on an open plan layout and a variety of individual walls/fences would seriously detract from the overall appearance of the development, would detract from the setting of the listed cottages and would therefore be contrary to Policies LQ2 and LQ9 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policies CS7 and CS8 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

12. Notwithstanding the details shown on soft landscaping layout drawing no. CMNEDGE/LANDSCAPE/01 Rev A, the details and siting of one bat roost tube, one house sparrow terrace and one starling box shall be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority, and provided prior to first occupation of the relevant dwelling and thereafter retained.

Reason: In order to enhance the biodiversity of the site, in accordance with Policy LQ6 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001 - 2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

13. No development shall take place until the applicant, or their agent or successors in title, has secured the implementation of a programme of archaeological work. This must be carried out in accordance with a written scheme of investigation, which shall first have been submitted to and agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Note: The programme of field investigation should include an initial phase of geophysical surveying and trial trenching, followed by such subsequent work as required to investigate and record any remains encountered. This work should be carried out by an appropriately qualified and experienced professional archaeological contractor to the standards and guidance set out by the Chartered Institute for Archaeologists.

Reason: To ensure and safeguard the recording and inspection of matters of archaeological/historical importance associated with the site in accordance with paragraph 141 of the NPPF and Policies CS7 and CS26 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part

1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

14. No external lighting shall be installed within the site, unless the details of the lights and their locations have previously been agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: In order to protect the amenities of existing residents and in the interests of biodiversity, in accordance with Policies BH3 and LQ6 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001 - 2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

15. A piling and foundation methodology specific to this site, and taking into account the listed cottages adjacent, shall be submitted to and agreed in writing by the Council, prior to the commencement of any ground works on the site. The piling and foundations shall thereafter be carried out in accordance with the agreed methodology.

Reason: In the interests of the structural stability of the Listed cottages at 1 & 2 Fishers Lane and in accordance with Policy LQ9 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001 -2016 and Policy CS8 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.

16. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted Development) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order), no fences, gates or walls shall be erected within the curtilage of any dwellinghouse which fronts or is side onto a road.

Reason: The development as a whole is proposed on an open plan layout and a variety of individual walls/fences would seriously detract from the overall appearance of the development and would be contrary to Policy LQ2 of the Blackpool Local Plan 2001-2016 and Policy CS7 of the Blackpool Local Plan Part 1: Core Strategy 2012-2027.